Ch. 643 1992 LAWS OF MARYLAND

(H) “COUNTY COUNCIL” MEANS THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE
GEORGE’S COUNTY SITTING AS THE DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR THE PRINCE
GEORGE’S COUNTY PORTION OF THE MARYLAND-WASHINGTON REGIONAL
DISTRICT.

(I) “COUNTY EXECUTIVE” MEANS THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE OF PRINCE
GEORGE’S COUNTY.

() “MEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL" INCLUDES ANY CANDIDATE
OR PERSON DULY ELECTED OR APPOINTED WHO TAKES THE OATH OF OFFICE
AS A MEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL FOR PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY,
MARYILAND.

(K) “PAYMENT” MEANS ANY PAYMENT OR CONTRIBUTION OF MONEY
OR PROPERTY OR _THE INCURRING OF ANY LIABILITY OR PROMISE OF
ANYTHING OF VALUE TO A TREASURER OF A CANDIDATE OR OF A
CONTINUING POLITICAL COMMITTEE.

(L) (1) “TREASURER” HAS THE MEANING PROVIDED IN ARTICLE 33,8
1-1 OF THE CODE.

(2) “TREASURER” INCLUDES A SUBTREASURER.

9-102. -

(A) AN APPLICANT OR AGENT OF THE APPLICANT MAY NOT MAKE A
PAYMENT TO A MEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL, OR TO THE COUNTY
EXECUTIVE, DURING THE PENDENCY OF THE APPLICATION.

(B) (1) AFTER AN APPLICATION HAS BEEN FILED, A MEMBER OF THE
COUNTY COUNCIL MAY NOT VOTE OR PARTICIPATE IN ANY WAY IN THE
PROCEEDING ON THE APPLICATION IF THE MEMBER'S TREASURER OR THE
MEMBER’S CONTINUING POLITICAL COMMITTEE RECEIVED A PAYMENT,
DURING THE 36-MONTH PERIOD BEFORE THE FILING OF THE APPLICATION
OR DURING THE PENDENCY OF THE HEARING, FROM ANY OF THE
APPLICANTS OR THE AGENTS OF THE APPLICANTS.

(2) A MEMBER 1S NOT SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IF:

(I) AS TQ THE APPLICATION, NO APPLICANT OR AGENT HAS
FILED AN AFFIDAVIT NAMING THE MEMBER OR THE MEMBER’S CONTINUING
POLITICAL COMMITTEE AS THE RECIPIENT OF A PAYMENT; OR

(1) 1. A TRANSFER TO THE MEMBER'S TREASURER OR
CONTINUING POLITICAL COMMITTEE WAS MADE BY A POLITICAL ACTION
COMMITTEE TO WHICH AN APPLICANT OR AGENT HAD MADE A PAYMENT;

2. THE APPLICANT OR AGENT MADE THE PAYMENT TO
THE POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE WITHOUT ANY INTENT TQO SUBVERT THE
PURPOSES OF THIS SUBTITLE;




